

No. 14-981

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION, CENTER  
FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY, AMERICAN  
CIVIL RIGHTS INSTITUTE, PROJECT 21,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SCHOLARS,  
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION,  
AND REASON FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

MERIEM L. HUBBARD  
JOSHUA P. THOMPSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
WENCONG FA  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: mlh@pacificlegal.org  
E-mail: jpt@pacificlegal.org  
E-mail: wfa@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE UNIVERSITY’S RACE-BASED ADMISSIONS POLICY IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED TO ATTAIN THE EDUCATIONAL BENEFITS THAT FLOW FROM A DIVERSE STUDENT BODY .....	8
A. The University Failed To Prove That Its Race-Conscious Admissions Program Will Lead to Real and Significant Educational Benefits .....	8
B. The University Failed To Prove That the Benefits of Its Race-Conscious Admissions Policy Outweigh the Costs ..	14
C. The University Failed To Prove That Race-Neutral Measures Are Insufficient To Attain the Educational Benefits of a Diverse Student Body .....	21
II. PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES CONTINUE TO FLOUT THIS COURT’S NARROW TAILORING REQUIREMENT .....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
A. Racial Preferences in University Admissions Are Entrenched Across the Country . . . . .	27
B. Many Universities' Reaction to the Court's Decision in <i>Fisher</i> Is Business as Usual . . . . .	33
CONCLUSION . . . . .	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) . . . . .	5, 14, 16
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) . . . . .	3
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) . . . . .	7
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) . . . . .	10-11, 14, 27, 33, 36
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) . . . . .	3
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	9
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 587 (W.D. Tex. 2009) . . . . .	12, 16
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 758 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	9, 11, 21-22
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) . . . . .	17
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) . . . . .	4-5, 28
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hayes v. North State Law Enforcement Officers Ass’n</i> , 10 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	21-22
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) . . . . .	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Johnson v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Ga.</i> , 263 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	23-24
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005) . . . . .	9
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency, Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987) . . . . .	11
<i>La. Associated Gen. Contractors, Inc. v.</i> <i>Louisiana</i> , 669 So. 2d 1185 (La. 1996) . . . . .	23
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990) . . . . .	15, 21
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) . . . . .	16
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v.</i> <i>Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) . . . . .	3
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v.</i> <i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) . . . . .	2, 5-6, 12, 14, 32-34
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) . . . . .	1, 5, 10-11
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009) . . . . .	2-4
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative</i> <i>Action, Integration &amp; Immigrant Rights</i> <i>&amp; Fight for Equality By Any Means</i> <i>Necessary</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014) . . . . .	1-3, 7-8
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) . . . . .	10
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) . . . . .	14, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College, et al.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-14176 (D. Mass. filed Nov. 17, 2014) . . . . .	32
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Univ. of North Carolina, et al.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00954 (M.D.N.C. filed Nov. 17, 2014) . . . . .	32
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) . . . . .	24
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Ed.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) . . . . .	21, 34
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000d . . . . .	5
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 187-A:16-a . . . . .	23
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.60.400 . . . . .	23
<b>Constitutions</b>	
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 36 . . . . .	23
Cal. Const. art. I, § 31 . . . . .	23
Neb. Const. art. I, § 30 . . . . .	23
Okla. Const. art. II, § 36A . . . . .	23
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, cl. 1 . . . . .	4-5
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) . . . . .	1
37.6 . . . . .	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Page**

**Miscellaneous**

Bowen, William G. & Bok, Derek, <i>The Shape of the River: Long-Term Consequences of Considering Race in College and University Admissions</i> (1998) . . . . .	18
Brief of Appalachian State University and 35 Fellow Colleges and Universities as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondents, <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (No. 11-345), <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/supreme_court_preview/briefs/11-345_respondentamcuappalachianunivetal_authcheckdam.pdf">http://www.americanbar.org/ content/dam/aba/publications/ supreme_court_preview/briefs/11-345 _respondentamcuappalachianunivetal. authcheckdam.pdf</a> . . . . .	35
Bunzel, John H., <i>Affirmative-Action Admissions: How It “Works” at UC Berkeley</i> , Nat’l Affairs, Fall 1988 . . . . .	20
Center for Equal Opportunity’s Public Records Act requests to 22 public universities, <a href="http://blog.pacificlegal.org/wp/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/CEO-FOIA-letters.pdf">http://blog.pacificlegal.org/ wp/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/ CEO-FOIA-letters.pdf</a> . . . . .	34
Clegg, Roger, <i>Attacking “Diversity”: A Review of Peter Wood’s Diversity: The Invention of a Concept</i> , 31 J.C. & U.L. 417 (2005) . . . . .	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Clegg, Roger, <i>Online Fisher symposium: No compelling interest, no reason not to say so</i> , SCOTUSblog (Sept. 6, 2012, 12:24 PM), <a href="http://www.scotusblog.com/2012/09/online-fisher-symposium-no-compelling-interest-no-reason-not-to-say-so/">http://www.scotusblog.com/2012/09/online-fisher-symposium-no-compelling-interest-no-reason-not-to-say-so/</a> . . . . .	15-16
Clegg, Roger, <i>The Educational Benefits of “Diversity,”</i> National Review Online, Feb. 1, 2010, <a href="http://www.nationalreview.com/phi-beta-cons/39876/education-al-benefits-diversity-roger-clegg">http://www.nationalreview.com/phi-beta-cons/39876/education-al-benefits-diversity-roger-clegg</a> . . . . .	13
Cole, Stephen & Barber, Elinor, <i>Increasing Faculty Diversity: The Occupational Choices of High-Achieving Minority Students</i> (2003) . . . . .	19
Elliott, Rogers, et al., <i>The Role of Ethnicity in Choosing and Leaving Science in Highly Selective Institutions</i> , Research in Higher Education, Vol. 37, No. 6 (1996) . . . . .	17, 19
<i>Federalist No. 10, The</i> (James Madison) . . . . .	17
Fla. Exec. Order No. 99-281 . . . . .	23
Gaertner, Matthew N. & Hart, Melissa, <i>Considering Class: College Access and Diversity</i> , 7 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 367 (2013) . . . . .	24
Heriot, Gail, A “Dubious Expediency”: <i>How Race-Preferential Admissions Policies on Campus Hurt Minority Students</i> (Heritage Foundation, Aug. 31, 2015) . . . . .	19, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Heriot, Gail, <i>Fisher v. University of Texas: The Court (Belatedly) Attempts to Invoke Reason and Principle</i> , 2012-2013 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 63 . . . . .	9
Hood, John, <i>CEO Gets a Bum Rap</i> , Carolina Journal Online (Nov. 8, 2005), <a href="http://www.carolinajournal.com/issues/display_story.html?id=2912">http://www.carolinajournal.com/issues/ display_story.html?id= 2912</a> . . . . .	29
Hu, Arthur, <i>Minorities Need More Support</i> , The Tech (M.I.T.), Mar. 7, 1987 . . . . .	19-20
Kahlenberg, Richard D. & Potter, Halley, <i>A Better Affirmative Action: State Universities that Created Alternatives to Racial Preferences</i> , Century Foundation Report (2012), <a href="http://tcf.org/assets/downloads/tcf-abaa.pdf">http://tcf.org/assets/ downloads/tcf-abaa.pdf</a> . . . . .	24-26
Kahlenberg, Richard D., <i>Class-Based Affirmative Action</i> , 84 Cal. L. Rev. 1037 (1996) . . . . .	25
Lerner, Robert & Nagai, Althea K., <i>Racial Preferences in Colorado Higher Education</i> (Center for Equal Opportunity 1997), <a href="http://www.eric.ed.gov/PDFS/ED418193.pdf">http://www.eric.ed.gov/PDFS/ED418193.pdf</a> . . . . .	20
Light, Audrey & Strayer, Wayne, <i>Determinants of College Completion: School Quality or Student Ability?</i> , 35 J. Hum. Resources 299 (2000) . . . . .	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<p>Lourey, Linda Datcher &amp; Garman, David,  <i>College Selectivity and Earnings</i>,            13 J. Lab. Econ. 289 (1995) . . . . .</p>	19
<p>Marcus, Kenneth L., Office of Civil Rights,            U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Achieving Diversity:            Race-Neutral Alternatives in American            Education</i> (Feb. 2004), <a href="http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/edlite-raceneutralreport2.html">http://www2.ed.gov/            about/offices/list/ocr/edlite-raceneutral            report 2.html</a> . . . . .</p>	25-26
<p>Morello, Carol &amp; Mellnik, Ted, <i>Census:            Minority Babies Are Now Majority in            United States</i>, Wash. Post, May 17, 2012,  <a href="http://www.washingtonpost.com/local/census-minority-babies-are-now-majority-in-united-states/2012/05/16/gIQA1WY8UU_story.html">http://www.washingtonpost.com/local/            census-minority-babies-are-now-            majority-in-united-states/2012/05/16/            gIQA1WY8UU_story.html</a> . . . . .</p>	15
<p>Nagai, Althea K., Ph.D., <i>Racial and Ethnic            Admission Preferences at Arizona State            University College of Law</i>            (Center for Equal Opportunity 2008),  <a href="http://www.ceousa.org/attachments/article/541/ASU_LAW.pdf">http://www.ceousa.org/attachments/            article/541/ASU_LAW.pdf</a> . . . . .</p>	31
<p>Nagai, Althea K., Ph.D., <i>Racial and Ethnic            Preferences in Admission to the University            of Utah College of Law</i> (Center for Equal            Opportunity 2013), <a href="http://www.ceousa.org/attachments/article/880/UtahLawSchool.pdf">http://www.ceousa.org/            attachments/article/880/UtahLawSchool.pdf</a> . . .</p>	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Nagai, Althea K., Ph.D., <i>Racial and Ethnic Preferences in Undergraduate Admissions at the University of Wisconsin-Madison</i> (Center for Equal Opportunity 2011), <a href="http://www.ceousa.org/attachments/article/546/U.Wisc.under_grad.pdf">http://www.ceousa.org/attachments/article/546/U.Wisc.under_grad.pdf</a> . . . . .	28
Nagai, Althea K., Ph.D., <i>Racial and Ethnic Preferences in Admission at the University of Nebraska College of Law</i> (Center for Equal Opportunity 2008), <a href="http://www.ceousa.org/attachments/article/544/NE_LAW.pdf">http://www.ceousa.org/attachments/article/544/NE_LAW.pdf</a> . . . . .	30
Nagai, Althea K., Ph.D., <i>Racial and Ethnic Preferences in Admission at the University of Arizona College of Law</i> (Center for Equal Opportunity 2008), <a href="http://www.ceousa.org/attachments/article/577/AZ_Law.pdf">http://www.ceousa.org/attachments/article/577/AZ_Law.pdf</a> . . . . .	31
Nieli, Russell K., <i>How Diversity Punishes Asians, Poor Whites and Lots of Others</i> , Minding the Campus, July 12, 2010, <a href="http://www.mindingthecampus.com/2010/07/how_diversity_punishes_asians/">http://www.mindingthecampus.com/2010/07/how_diversity_punishes_asians/</a> . . . . .	32
Pew Research Center, <i>Multiracial in America</i> (June 11, 2015), <a href="http://www.pewsocialtrends.org/2015/06/11/multiracial-in-america/#fn-20523-2">http://www.pewsocialtrends.org/2015/06/11/multiracial-in-america/#fn-20523-2</a> . . . . .	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Responsive documents from 11 universities to Center for Equal Opportunity’s Public Records Act requests to 22 universities, <a href="http://blog.pacificlegal.org/wp/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/FOIA-responses.pdf">http://blog.pacificlegal.org/ wp/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/ FOIA-responses.pdf</a> . . . . .	34
Public Records Act requests to the University of Connecticut and the University of Virginia, <a href="http://blog.pacificlegal.org/wp/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/UVa-and-UConn-requests.pdf">http://blog.pacificlegal.org/wp/ wp-content/uploads/2015/03/UVa -and-UConn-requests.pdf</a> . . . . .	34
Rosenberg, John, “ <i>Diversity</i> ” <i>Research Advances Progresses Accumulates, Discriminations</i> , Feb. 6, 2010, <a href="http://www.discriminations.us/2010/02/“diversity”-research-advances-progresses-accumulates/">http://www.discriminations.us/2010/02/ “diversity”-research-advances- progresses-accumulates/</a> . . . . .	13
Sander, Richard H. & Taylor, Stuart, <i>Mismatch</i> (2012) . . . . .	17
Sander, Richard H., <i>A Systemic Analysis of Affirmative Action in American Law Schools</i> , 57 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 367 (2004) . . . . .	17, 19-21
Sowell, Thomas, <i>Affirmative Action Around the World: An Empirical Study</i> (2004) . . . . .	15
Summers, Clyde W., <i>Preferential Admissions: An Unreal Solution to a Real Problem</i> , 2 <i>U. Tol. L. Rev.</i> 377 (1970) . . . . .	18
Sykes, Charles J., <i>The Hollow Men: Politics and Corruption in Higher Education</i> (1990) . . . . .	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2012) (No. 11-345) . . . . .	36
University of California, Hastings College of the Law, <i>Legal Education Opportunity Program</i> , <a href="http://www.uchastings.edu/academics/education/leop/index.php">http://www.uchastings.edu/ academics/education/leop/index.php</a> . . . . .	25
United States Census 2010, 2010 Census Data, <a href="http://www.census.gov/2010census/data/">http://www.census.gov/2010cen sus/data/</a> . . . . .	15
University of Connecticut’s Response to Center for Equal Opportunity’s Public Records Act request, <a href="http://blog.pacificlegal.org/wp/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/UConn-Response-of-January-21.pdf">http://blog.pacificlegal.org/wp/wp- content/uploads/2015/03/UConn-Response -of-January-21.pdf</a> . . . . .	35
University of Texas at Austin, About DDCE, <a href="http://www.utexas.edu/diversity/about/">http:// www.utexas.edu/diversity/about/</a> . . . . .	36
University of Virginia’s Response to Center for Equal Opportunity’s Public Records Act request, <a href="http://blog.pacificlegal.org/wp/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/UVA-response-letter.pdf">http://blog.pacificlegal.org/ wp/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/UVA- response-letter.pdf</a> . . . . .	35
Wood, Peter, <i>Diversity: The Invention of a Concept</i> (2003) . . . . .	16-17
Yamane, Linus, <i>Biracial Asian Americans: Demographics and Labor Market Status</i> (June 23, 2015), <a href="http://pzacad.pitzer.edu/~lyamane/biracialasianamerican.pdf">http://pzacad.pitzer.edu/ ~lyamane/biracialasianamerican.pdf</a> . . . . .	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Page**

Yang, Yunlei, <i>Asian Americans Would Lose Out Under Affirmative Action</i> , L.A. Times, Oct. 1, 2014, <a href="http://www.latimes.com/opinion/opinion-la/la-ol-affirmative-action-sca5-asian-americans-20141001-story.html">http://www.latimes.com/opinion/ opinion-la/la-ol-affirmative-action- sca5-asian-americans-20141001-story.html</a> . . .	32
